or completion of records and reports and other provisions which,80

at the discretion of the commission, are necessary to encompass a81

complete medical cost containment program.  In no event shall the82

fee schedule for ambulatory surgery providers be less than one83

hundred seventy-five percent (175%) of the then-current Medicare84

rate for such procedures.  Inpatient and other fee schedules shall85

be reviewed annually and updated in accordance with the Consumer86

Price Index (CPI).  The commission may contract with a private87

organization or organizations to establish and implement such a88